

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

No. 40736-1-II

10 NOV 15 PM 2:40

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY ea
DEPUTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

vs.

VERNON I. MALO,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR
THURSTON COUNTY

The Honorable Wm. Thomas McPhee, Judge

Cause No. 09-1-01656-2

PATRICIA A. PETHICK, WSBA NO. 21324
Attorney for Appellant

P.O. Box 7269
Tacoma, WA 98417
(253) 475-6369

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| D. ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| (1) MALO MAY NOT BE CONVICTED OF POSSESSION OF STOLEN PROPERTY IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COUNTS II-IV) WHERE THESE CRIMES WERE INCIDENTAL TO, A PART OF, OR COEXISTENT WITH HIS CONVICTION FOR IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COUNT I) | 6 |
| (2) THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE ELICITED AT TRIAL TO PROVE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT MALO WAS GUILTY OF IDENTITY THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE (COUNT I) AND THEFT OF A MOTOR VEHICLE (COUNT V)..... | 13 |
| E. CONCLUSION | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Washington Cases</u> | |
| <u>In the Matter of Personal Restraint of Anthony C. Burchfield</u> , 111 Wn. App. 892, 46 P.3d 840 (2002)..... | 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| <u>In re Personal Restraint of Percer</u> , 150 Wn.2d 41, 75 P.3d 488 (2003)..... | 9 |
| <u>State v. Adel</u> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998) | 6, 11 |
| <u>State v. Bencivinga</u> , 137 Wn.2d 703, 974 P.2d 832 (1999)..... | 14, 15 |
| <u>State v. Calle</u> , 125 Wn.2d 769, 888 P.2d 155 (1995) | 6, 7, 9 |
| <u>State v. Craven</u> , 67 Wn. App. 921, 841 P.2d 774 (1992)..... | 13, 14 |
| <u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)..... | 14 |
| <u>State v. Frohs</u> , 83 Wn. App. 803, 924 P.2d 384 (1996) | 9 |
| <u>State v. Hancock</u> , 44 Wn. App. 297, 721 P.2d 1006 (1986)..... | 10 |
| <u>State v. Johnson</u> , 92 Wn.2d 671, 600 P.2d 1249 (1979)..... | 9, 10 |
| <u>State v. Melick</u> , 131 Wn. App. 835, 129 P.3d 816 (2006)..... | 10 |
| <u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)..... | 13, 14 |
| <u>State v. Turner</u> , 102 Wn. App. 202, 6 P.3d 1226, <i>reviewed denied</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1009 (2001)..... | 6 |
| <u>State v. Wanrow</u> , 91 Wn.2d 301, 588 P.2d 1320 (1978)..... | 11 |
| <u>State v. Weaver</u> , 60 Wn.2d 87, 371 P.2d 1006 (1962) | 14 |
| <u>State v. Womac</u> , 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007) | 11, 12 |

Federal Cases

Brown v. Ohio, 432 U.S. 161, 53 L. Ed. 2d 187, 97 S. Ct. 2221 (1977)..... 7

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 61 L.Ed. 2d 560,
99 S.Ct. 2781 (1979)..... 13

Constitution

Art. 1, section 9 of the Washington Constitution..... 6

Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution..... 6, 9

Statutes

RCW 9.53.020 7, 8

RCW 9.94A.589 7

RCW 9A.56.160 7, 8

Court Rules

CrR 3.5..... 2

RAP 2.5..... 6
